### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM342295

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WORCESTER CREAMERIES CORP.		11/24/2014	CORPORATION: NEW YORK
ELMHURST DAIRY, INC.		11/24/2014	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY		
Street Address:	288 UNION STREET		
City:	ROCKLAND		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02370		
Entity Type:	tity Type: Trust Company: MASSACHUSETTS		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86289616	JUNIPER VALLEY	
Serial Number:	86390309	CANTINA	
Serial Number:	76650202	COOL COW!	
Serial Number:	77250205	ELMOO	
Serial Number:	77323763	NYC	
Serial Number:	77635934	ELMHURST DAIRY	
Serial Number:	77225610	MOUNTAINSIDE FARMS	
Serial Number:	85368672	FILTERED FRESH	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

ipteam@nationalcorp.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Brandie Sullivan

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005522 FRAME: 0547

900325569

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F156016		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Monica Courtade		
SIGNATURE:	/Monica Courtade/		
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 05/22/2015			
Total Attachments: 4			
source=FINAL Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - Elmhurst#page1.tif			

source=FINAL -- Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - Elmhurst#page1.tif source=FINAL -- Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - Elmhurst#page2.tif source=FINAL -- Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - Elmhurst#page3.tif source=FINAL -- Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - Elmhurst#page4.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, WORCESTER CREAMERIES CORP., a New York

corporation, and ELMHURST DAIRY, INC., a New York corporation, each having a mailing

address of 155-25 Styler Road, Jamaica, New York 11433 (each and together, the "Grantor"),

hereby grants to ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY, as administrative agent and collateral

agent for itself and certain other lenders, having a mailing address of 288 Union Street,

Rockland, Massachusetts 02370 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of the

Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States trademarks, trademark

registrations and trademark applications (collectively, the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A

attached hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses

with which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date

hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all

the Secured Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in that certain Security

Agreement between the Grantor and Grantee dated as of the date hereof (as amended, modified,

restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). The rights and

remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the

Security Agreement. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with

the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 24thday of November, 2014.

ELMHURST DAIRY, INC.,

as Grantor

By: Sad m. Il
Name: Sc. H m yours
Title: CFU

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY,

as Grantee

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

## SCHEDULE A

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

	Owner	Trademark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
1.	Elmhurst Dairy, Inc.	COOL COW! (and design)	76/650,202	11/14/2005	3,219,281	03/20/2007
2.	Elmhurst Dairy, Inc.	ELMOO	77/250,205	08/08/2007	3,525,274	10/28/2008
3.	Elmhurst Dairy, Inc.	NYC (Elmoo Character)	77/323,763	11/07/2007	3,592,401	3/17/2009
4.	Elmhurst Dairy, Inc.	ELMHURST DAIRY	77/635,934	12/18/2008	3,717,743	12/1/2009
5.	Elmhurst Dairy, Inc.	JUNIPER VALLEY	86/289,616	5/22/2014	Pending	TBD
6.	Elmhurst Dairy, Inc.	CANTINA	86/390,309	9/10/2014	Pending	TBD
7.	Worcester Creameries Corp.	Mountainside Farms	77/225610	7/10/2007	3391610	3/4/2008
8.	Mountainside Farms- a Division of Worcester Creameries Corp	Filtered Fresh	85/368672	7/12/2011	4166023	6/26/2012

**RECORDED: 05/22/2015**